
I MINA'TRENTAI SIETTE NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN
 RESOLUTIONS

Resolution No. Sponsor Title Date Intro Date of 
Presentation Date Adopted Date Referred Referred to

PUBLIC
HEARING

DATE

DATE
AUTHORS REPORT 

FILED
NOTES

146-37 (COR)
Amanda L. Shelton Relative to recognizing Elizabeth M. Blas on her retirement from the A.B. Won Pat International Airport

Authority; and commending her for thirty-two (32) years of government service.
6/19/23

9:13 a.m.
6/23/23

12:00 p.m.
6/20/23

9:23 a.m.

Intro/Ref/History LOG
6/23/2023 1:55 PM














