I MINA'TRENTAI SIETTE NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN RESOLUTIONS

Resolution No.	Sponsor	Title	Date Intro	Date of Presentation	Date Adopted	Date Referred	Referred to	PUBLIC HEARING DATE	DATE AUTHORS REPORT FILED	NOTES
146-37 (COR)	Amanda L. Shelton	Relative to recognizing Elizabeth M. Blas on her retirement from the A.B. Won Pat International Airport	6/19/23	6/23/23	6/20/23					
		Authority; and commending her for thirty-two (32) years of government service.	9:13 a.m.	12:00 p.m.	9:23 a.m.					

Resolution No. 146-37 (COR)

Introduced by:

Amanda L. Shelton

Chris Barnett
Frank Blas, Jr.
Joanne Brown
Christopher Al. Dueña:
Thomas J. Fisher
Jesse A. Lujan
Tina Rose Muña Barne

William A. Parkinson Sabina Flores Perez Roy A. B. Quinata Joe S. San Agustin Dwayne T. D. San Nicolas Telo T. Taitague Therese M. Terlaje



Relative to recognizing Elizabeth M. Blas on her retirement from the A.B. Won Pat International Airport Authority; and commending her for thirty-two (32) years of government service

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF I MINATRENTAL SIETTE NA LIHESLATURAN GUÂHAN:

WHEREAS, it is the sense of I Liheslaturan Guåhan to recognize the life and accomplishments of those distinguished citizens of this great island, and it is the custom of I Liheslaturan Guåhan to commend those public servants who have devoted themselves faithfully to serving in the best interests of this community and the needs of its residents; and

WHEREAS, one of those public servants is Elizabeth M. Blas who graduated from the Guam Community College Vocational High School in 1981; and WHEREAS, Elizabeth's began her career in public service in 1988 having worked at the Guam Election Commission and the Guam Legislature; and WHEREAS, while serving at the Guam Election Commission, she served, lead, and organized the Commission in her role as both the Deputy Director and the Executive Director, respectively; and

WHEREAS, Elizabeth's professional career at the A.B. Won Pat International Airport Authority began on January 27, 2003, where she was hired to serve as a Word Processing Secretary I; and she eventually transitioned to the position of Board Secretary on February 3, 2003, and then to Program Coordinator III on March 7, 2005, where she has worked until her retirement; and

WHEREAS, Elizabeth has completed numerous trainings, such as Handling Grievances; Adverse Action Procedures; the Drug Free Workplace Training Program; the Eight (8) Hour High Risk Response Training; Communication Skills for Internal and External Customer Service; Equal Employment Opportunity Counseling; the Investigation and Review Committee, FAR 139 – Airport Emergency Plan (AEP), FAR 139 – ARFF Training Requirements and Record Keeping, Apparatus Information and Awareness, FAR 139 – Airport Certification Manual (ACM), Procurement Basic Training – C_BE 101 PBT: Fundamentals and Principles of Procurement; Islandwide Beautification; and the Ethical Rules and Standards of Conduct Training; and

WHEREAS, Elizabeth was recognized for her commitment and has earned awards including the "Five (5) Years of Service Award" and the "Ten (10) Years of Service Award" and

WHEREAS, Elizabeth's commitment to public service is evident through her extensive service, her work ethic, and her dedication; and

WHEREAS, on June 16, 2023, Elizabeth M. Blas retired from her career with the government of Guam after her diligent service at the A.B. Won Pat International Airport Authority; now therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Committee on Rules of I Mina trental Siette Na Lineslaturan Guähan does hereby, on behalf of I Lineslaturan Guähan and the people of Guam, recognize Elizabeth M. Blas on her retirement from the A.B. Won Pat International Airport Authority; and commend her for thirty-two (32) years of government service: and be if further

RESOLVED, that the Speaker and the Chairperson of the Committee on Rules certify, and the Legislative Secretary attest to, the adoption hereof, and that copies of the same be thereafter transmitted to Elizabeth M. Blas; and the Honorable Lourdes A. Leon Guerrero, I Maga hågan Guihan.

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF IMMATRENTAL SIETTE NA LIHESLATURAN GUÂHAN ON THE 20⁷¹ DAY OF JUNE 2023.

Therese M. July

THERESE M. TERLAJE

Speaker

CHRIS BARNETT
Chairperson, Committee on Rules

AMANDA L. SHEDTON
Legislative Sectory



Service of the servic

I MINA'TRENTAI SIETTE NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2023 (FIRST) Regular Session

Resolution No. 146-37 (COR)

Introduced by:

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

Amanda L. Shelton
Chris Barnett
Frank Blas, Jr.
Joanne Brown
Christopher M. Dueñas
Thomas J. Fisher
Jesse A. Lujan
Tina Rose Muña Barnes
William A. Parkinson
Sabina Flores Perez
Roy A. B. Quinata
Joe S. San Agustin
Dwayne T. D. San Nicolas
Telo T. Taitague
Therese M. Terlaje

Relative to recognizing Elizabeth M. Blas on her retirement from the A.B. Won Pat International Airport Authority; and commending her for thirty-two (32) years of government service.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF I MINA'TRENTAI SIETTE NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN:

WHEREAS, it is the sense of *I Liheslaturan Guåhan* to recognize the life and accomplishments of those distinguished citizens of this great island, and it is the custom of *I Liheslaturan Guåhan* to commend those public servants who have devoted themselves faithfully to serving in the best interests of this community and the needs of its residents; and

1 WHEREAS, one of those public servants is Elizabeth M. Blas who graduated from the Guam Community College Vocational High School in 1981; and 2 3 WHEREAS, Elizabeth's began her career in public service in 1988 having worked at the Guam Election Commission and the Guam Legislature; and 4 WHEREAS, while serving at the Guam Election Commission, she served, lead, 5 6 and organized the Commission in her role as both the Deputy Director and the Executive Director, respectively; and 7 8 WHEREAS, Elizabeth's professional career at the A.B. Won Pat International Airport Authority began on January 27, 2003, where she was hired to serve as a Word 9 Processing Secretary I; and she eventually transitioned to the position of Board 10 11 Secretary on February 3, 2003, and then to Program Coordinator III on March 7, 2005, where she has worked until her retirement; and 12 WHEREAS, Elizabeth has completed numerous trainings, such as Handling 13 Grievances; Adverse Action Procedures; the Drug Free Workplace Training Program; 14 15 the Eight (8) Hour High Risk Response Training; Communication Skills for Internal 16 and External Customer Service; Equal Employment Opportunity Counseling; the Investigation and Review Committee, FAR 139 – Airport Emergency Plan (AEP), FAR 17 18 139 – ARFF Training Requirements and Record Keeping, Apparatus Information and Awareness, FAR 139 - Airport Certification Manual (ACM), Procurement Basic 19 Training – C BE 101 PBT: Fundamentals and Principles of Procurement; Islandwide 20 21 Beautification; and the Ethical Rules and Standards of Conduct Training; and 22 WHEREAS, Elizabeth was recognized for her commitment and has earned awards including the "Five (5) Years of Service Award" and the "Ten (10) Years of 23 Service Award"; and 24 25 WHEREAS, Elizabeth's commitment to public service is evident through her 26 extensive service, her work ethic, and her dedication; and

1 WHEREAS, on June 16, 2023, Elizabeth M. Blas retired from her career with the government of Guam after her diligent service at the A.B. Won Pat International 2 3 Airport Authority; now therefore, be it RESOLVED, that the Committee on Rules of I Mina'trentai Siette Na 4 Liheslaturan Guåhan does hereby, on behalf of I Liheslaturan Guåhan and the people 5 6 of Guam, recognize Elizabeth M. Blas on her retirement from the A.B. Won Pat 7 International Airport Authority; and commend her for thirty-two (32) years of 8 government service; and be it further **RESOLVED**, that the Speaker and the Chairperson of the Committee on Rules 9 certify, and the Legislative Secretary attest to, the adoption hereof, and that copies of 10 11 the same be thereafter transmitted to Elizabeth M. Blas; and to the Honorable Lourdes

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF I MINA'TRENTAI SIETTE NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN ON THE 20TH DAY OF JUNE 2023.

THERESE M. TERLAJE

A. Leon Guerrero, I Maga'hågan Guåhan.

12

Speaker

CHRIS BARNETT

Chairperson, Committee on Rules

MANDA L. SHELTON Legislative Secretary



COMMITTEE ON RULES

Chris Barnett, Chairperson, Committee on Rules I Mina'trentai Siette Na Liheslaturan Guåhan 37th Guam Legislature

COMMITTEE VOTE SHEET

Resolution No. 146-37 (COR) – Amanda L. Shelton. – "Relative to recognizing Elizabeth M. Blas on her retirement from the A.B. Won Pat International Airport Authority; and commending her for thirty-two (32) years of government service."

	INITIAL	DATE	TO ADOPT	TO NOT ADOPT	TO ABSTAIN	
Senator Chris Barnett Chairperson						
Senator Sabina Flores Perez Vice Chairperson	E-VOTE	6/19/2023	/			
Speaker Therese M. Terlaje Member	E-VOTE	6/19/2023	/			
Vice Speaker Tina Rose Muña Barnes Member						
Legislative Secretary Amanda L. Shelton Member	(mande Indte	6/19/2023	/			
Senator William A. Parkinson Member						
Senator Roy A. B. Quinata Member	E-VOTE	6/19/2023	/			
Senator Joe S. San Agustin Member	E-VOTE	6/19/2023	/			
Senator Dwayne T. D. San Nicolas Member	E-VOTE	6/19/2023	/			
Senator Joanne Brown Minority Member	E-VOTE	6/19/2023				
Senator Christopher M. Dueñas Minority Member						
Senator Thomas J. Fisher Minority Member						
Senator Telo T. Taitague Minority Member						
For Sponsor's Office Use Only				Transaction of the		
Sponsor Signature: manda Noltz						
Staff Contact Person: Gwen Yanger						
For COR/Clerk's Office Use Only						
7 Certified Returned						
Name: Marie Crisostomo						
Date: 6/20/23 9:23 a.m.						
Notes:					7	



Office of Senator AMANDA L. SHELTON

Legislative Secretary & Chairwoman

Committee on Maritime and Air Transportation, Parks, Tourism, Higher Education, and the Advancement of Women, Youth and Senior Citizens

I Mina'trentai Siette Na Liheslaturan Guåhan • 37th Guam Legislature

June 23, 2023

MEMORANDUM

To:

All Senators

37th Guam Legislature

From:

Senator Amanda L. Shelton Manda

RESCIND AND REPLACE Presentation Notice for Resolution No. 146-37

(COR)

Re:

Buenas yan Håfa Adai!

Please join us for the presentation of **Resolution No. 146-37 (COR)** – **Amanda L. Shelton.** – "Relative to recognizing Elizabeth M. Blas on her retirement from the A. B Won Pat International Airport Authority; and commending her for thirty-two (32) years of government service."

The resolution will be presented on Friday, June 23, 2023, 12:00PM at the A. B. Won Pat International Airport Authority, Conference Rooms 1 & 2.

We look forward to your attendance and participation.

